## MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT between The St. Lawrence Seaway Authority, hereinafter referred to as "Authority" and the Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Corporation", respecting the Memorandum of Agreement between the parties dated January 29, 1959, as amended, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement" and the St. Lawrence Seaway Tariff of Tolls.

The Authority and the Corporation, recognizing the financial requirements of the two entities, have agreed to recommend to their respective Governments the following amendments to the Agreement:

> 1. THAT paragraph 2 of the Agreement, including the subsequent modifications of the division of tolls derived from the operation of that portion of the St. Lawrence Seaway situated between Montreal and Lake Ontario be deleted and the following be substituted therefor:

2. THAT the division of tolls derived from the operation of that portion of the St. Lawrence Seaway situated between Montreal and Lake Ontario shall, for calendar years 1991, 1992 and 1993, be 75 percent in Canadian dollars, to the Authority and 25 percent in United States dollars, to the Corporation. Provided, however, that these percentages may be adjusted from time to time.

 THAT subsection 2(b) of the St. Lawrence Seaway Tariff of Tolls be revoked and the following substituted therefor:

(b) "Bulk Cargo" means such goods as are loose or in mass and generally must be shovelled, pumped, blown, scooped or forked in the handling and shall be deemed to include:

3. THAT paragraph 2(b)(iii) of the St. Lawrence Seaway Tariff of Tolls be revoked and the following substituted therefor: (iii) domestic cargo

10